

08.08.2022

Pr: Counsel Paritosh Sharma for plaintiff.
Counsel Rajeev Gupta for defendant.

WS on behalf of defendant was already filed on 04.07.2022, copy of the same is supplied today. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that there is a delay in filing WS on behalf of defendant.

Perusal of the record shows that defendant was served on 05.03.2022 and WS was filed on 04.07.2022.

In the interest of justice and for the just decision of the case, delay in filing the WS is condoned.

Reply on behalf of the plaintiff to the application of defendant under Order VII Rule 11 read with section 151 of CPC is filed, copy supplied.

Put up for arguments on above application on 15.11.2022.

Rajesh Kumar
ADJ-03(East)
KKD Courts-08.08.2022